

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re: EDWARD STEPHONE WILLIAMS, Debtor

STUART A. GOLD, TRUSTEE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CAMILE VANICE WILLIAMS, GREGORY  
STEPHONE WILLIAMS, and CAMERON  
LaSHAWN WILLIAMS,

Defendants-Appellees

Case No. 24-1162

**On Appeal from the Opinion and Order of the  
District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan Reversing  
the Bankruptcy Court's February 22, 2023 Opinion and Order**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT STUART A. GOLD, TRUSTEE**

GOLD, LANGE, MAJOROS & SMALARZ, P.C.  
Elias T. Majoros (P41040)  
24901 Northwestern Hwy; Ste. 444  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 350-8220  
[emajoros@glmpc.com](mailto:emajoros@glmpc.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....v  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1  
I. District Court jurisdiction [Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(1), 28(a)(4)(A)] .....1  
II. Appellate Court jurisdiction [Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(1), 28(a)(4)(B)].....1  
III. Filing dates [Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(1), 28(a)(4)(C)] .....2  
IV. Final order [Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(1), 28(a)(4)(D)].....2  
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9  
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....11  
ARGUMENT .....11  
CONCLUSION.....18  
CERTIFICATION UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 32(g) ..... A-1  
ADDENDUM .....1  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boesky v. Siegel</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 779 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	16
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229, 233 (1945).....	1
<i>Chevalier v. Estate of Barnhard</i> , 803 F.3d 789 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	10 & 14
<i>Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame (In re Blasingame)</i> , 651 Fed. Appx. 386 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Dean v. Dean</i> , No. 21-CV- 02208, 2021 WL 6689546 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 25, 2021) .....	16
<i>Matter of Estate of Lagano</i> , No. 20-CV- 10793, 2020 WL 9172828 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2020).....	15
<i>Fitch v. Am. Elec. Power Sys. Comprehensive Med. Plan</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230556 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 2, 2021) .....	17
<i>Gold v. Vance (In re Williams)</i> , 649 B.R. 264 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2023) .....	4, 7, 11, 12, 14 & 15
<i>Gold v. Williams (In re Williams)</i> 649 B.R. 844 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2023) .....	8
<i>Hayduk v. Burke (In re Burke)</i> 592 B.R. 834 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2018).....	16
<i>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	1
<i>Lee Graham Shopping Ctr., LLC v. Estate of Kirsch</i> , 777 F.3d 678 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Marlow v. Rollins Cotton Co. (In re Julien Co.)</i> , 146 F.3d 420 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	1

*Markham v. Allen*,  
326 U.S. 490 (1946) .....13

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
547 U.S. 293 (2006) .....10 & 13

*Michigan Trust Co. v. City of Grand Rapids*,  
262 Mich. 547 (1933) .....12

*Moser v. Pollin*,  
294 F.3d 335 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002) .....16

*In re Omegas Grp., Inc.*,  
16 F.3d 1443 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....11

*Osborn v. Griffin*,  
865 F. 3d 417, 435 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....14

*Parks v. Kiewel*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155979 (Kan. 2015) .....17

*Perez v. Campbell*,  
402 U.S. 637, 652, 91 S. Ct. 1704, 29 L. Ed. 2d 233 (1971) .....15

*Price v. Estate of Aldrich, No. 300412*,  
2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 145 (Mich. Ct. App. January 24, 2012) .....12

*In re Williams*,  
651 B.R. 436 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2023) .....7

*Williams v. Gold ( In re Williams)*  
2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28700 (E.D. Mich. February 20, 2024) .....9

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. 363(b) .....9

11 U.S.C 363(f) .....9

11 U.S.C. 363(m) .....9

11 U.S.C. 541(a) .....	4, 10 & 11
11 U.S.C. 544(a)(1) .....	5 & 9
11 U.S.C. 544(a)(3) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(E) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(G) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O) .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e) .....	10, 12 & 17
M.C.L. § 700.1302 .....	14
M.C.L. § 700.2102(1)(b) .....	18
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(A) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(C) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4)(D) .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b)(1) .....	1, 2
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	2
E.D. Mich. LR 83.50.....	12
